
 

Health and Wellbeing Board Agenda 
Date: Tuesday 17 January 2023 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Venue: Meeting Room 3, Fourth Floor - Harrow Council 

Hub 

Membership  (Quorum 5)  

Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn  

Voting Members:  
  
Members of Council Nominated by the 
Leader of the Council: 
 

Councillor Ghazanfar Ali 
Councillor Hitesh Karia 
Councillor Pritesh Patel 
Councillor Norman Stevenson 

  
Reserve Members: Councillor David Ashton 

Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
Councillor Chetna Halai 
Councillor Anjana Patel 
Councillor Simon Brown 

  
Representatives of North West London 
Integrated Care Board: 

Dr Radhika Balu (VC) 
Isha Coombes 
Vacancy 

Reserve:  Hugh Caslake 
  
Representative of Healthwatch Harrow: Yaa Asamany  

Reserve:  Marie Pate 
  
Representatives from the NHS: James Benson  

Simon Crawford 

Reserves:  Jackie Allain 
James Walters 

 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board - 17 January 2023 2 

 
Non Voting Members: 

 

Director of Public Health Carole Furlong 
Chief Officer, Voluntary and Community 
Sector 

John Higgins 

Senior Officer of Harrow Police Inspector Edward Baildon 

Chair of the Harrow Safeguarding Children 
and Adult Board 

Chris Miller 

Managing Director of Harrow Borough Based 
Partnership 

Lisa Henschen 

Corporate Director People / Director of Adult 
Social Services, Harrow Council 

Senel Arkut 

Director of Children’s Services, Harrow 
Council 

Peter Tolley 

 
 

Contact:  Mwim Chellah, Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
Tel:  07761 405966 E-mail:  mwimanji.chellah@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board - 17 January 2023 3 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 
 
Attending the Meeting in person 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Stay seated.  
(2) Access the meeting agenda online at Browse meetings - Health and Wellbeing 

Board – Harrow Council 
(3) Put mobile devices on silent.  
(4) Follow instructions of the Security Officers. 
(5) Advise Security on your arrival if you are a registered speaker. 

Filming / recording  

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to 
have consented to this.  Any recording may be published on the Council website. 
 

Agenda publication date:  Tuesday 10 January 2023 

https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1280&Year=0
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1280&Year=0


 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 17 January 2023 4 

Agenda - Part I  
1. Attendance by Reserve Members  

To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 28) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2022 be taken as read and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

4. Public Questions  
To receive any public questions received. 
  
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
  
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 12 January 2023.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk  
No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. Petitions  
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors. 
 

6. Deputations  
To receive deputations (if any). 
 

7. Winter Pressures Update (Pages 29 - 34) 
 

8. NWL ICB Health Inequality Funding (Pages 35 - 40) 
 

9. Adults Discharge Funding 2022-23 (Pages 41 - 48) 
 

10. Health Protection Update (Pages 49 - 52) 
 

11. Proposal for a Health and Wellbeing Board Development Offer (Pages 53 - 56) 
 

12. Any Other Business  
Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
 
Agenda - Part II - NIL  
Data Protection Act Notice  

The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the Council’s website. 
  
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 22 November 2022 Page 7 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board  

Minutes 

22 November 2022 
 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn 
 

 

Board 
Members: 

Councillor Pritesh Patel Harrow Council 

 Councillor Norman Stevenson Harrow Council 
 Dr Radhika Balu (VC) North West London Integrated 

Care Board 
 Yaa Asamany Healthwatch Harrow 
 Isha Coombes North West London Integrated 

Care Board 
 
Non Voting 
Members: 

Senel Arkut Corporate Director, 
People 
 

Harrow Council 

 Lisa Henschen Managing Director Harrow Borough 
Based Partnership 

 

In 
attendance: 
(Councillors
- Online) 
 
In 
attendance: 
(Officers) 
 

 
 

 
Natasha Proctor 
Hitesh Karia 
 
 
Sebastien Baugh 
Chris Miller 
Alison Renouf 

 
 

Apologies 
received: 
 

Inspector Edward Baildon 
Simon Crawford 
Carole Furlong 
 

Shaun Riley 
Peter Tolley 
 

 
 

11. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 28



 

Page 8  Health and Wellbeing Board - 22 November 2022 

RESOLVED:  To note that Councillor Natasha Proctor was reserving for 
Councillor Ghazanfar Ali.  
 

12. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

13. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2022, be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

14. Public Questions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations had 
been received. 
 
Recommended Items   
 

15. Review of Terms of Reference   
 
Members received the Health and Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference 
Report, which set out revised Terms of Reference for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board (HWB) and confirmation of its membership.  
 
Having agreed to amendments to the Board’s Terms of Reference and 
Procedure Rules, the Board  
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND: (to Council) 
 
That the Council’s Constitution be updated with the revised terms of 
reference, as attached in Appendix 1, the Health and Wellbeing Board 
Procedure Rules, as attached in Appendix 2 and the proposed quorum for the 
Board which required at least one member of the Council and one member of 
the North West Integrated Care Board to be present. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

(1) the revised terms of reference of the Board, as set out in Appendix 1 to 
the minutes, be agreed; 

 
(2) the revised Health and Wellbeing Board Procedure Rules, as set out in 

Appendix 2 to the minutes, be agreed; 
(3) that the proposed quorum for the HWB requiring at least one member 

of the Council and one member of the North West Integrated Care 
Board being present be agreed; 

 
(4) Dr Radhika Balu be appointed as Vice-Chair for the remainder of the 

2022-23 municipal year. 
 
 

6



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 22 November 2022 Page 9  

Resolved Items   
 

16. Winter Resilience & Winter Pressure Management   
 
Members received the Winter Resilience and Winter Pressure Management 
Report, which set out the Current system pressures and vaccination uptake 
rates.  
 
Members also considered the response from the Harrow health and care 
system in responding to pressures, including the allocation of additional winter 
funding. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Report be noted.  
 

17. Health & Wellbeing Strategy - Sign Off   
 
Members received the Health and Wellbeing Strategy Report, which was a 
statutory document that provided the strategic 
[...]
 on the work 
to safeguard both adults and children – previously there were 2 separate 
reports.  
 
The move to have a single report reflected the further integration of the 
support structures and funding for the Partnership as well as the joint work to 
strengthen awareness and understanding of safeguarding issues as they 
impacted on all members of the family, Safeguarding Partners in a Local 
Authority Area. For the purposes of both safeguarding adults and children (the 
Partners) were required to publish their arrangements for both sets of 
safeguarding arrangements.  
 
They were also required to publish at least annually a report on what the 
Partners had done under the Arrangements and whether they have been 
effective. This independent scrutiny report was an assessment of how 
effective the Harrow Safeguarding Partnership had been in 2021-22. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Annual Report be endorsed.  
 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 10.00 am, closed at 11.42 am). 
 
 
(Signed) Councillor Paul Osborn 
Chair 
 
 

8



Appendix 1 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

1. Accountability 
 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is set up in accordance with section 19402 
of the Health and Social Care Act 2012 which makes provision for the Council 
to establish a Health and Wellbeing Board as a Committee of the Council 
appointed under section 102 of the Local Government Act 1972.  The Council 
can choose to delegate decision making powers to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board.  Any recommendations are subject to the agreement of the Leader of 
the Council if they are not covered by the delegated authority.  
 
Members of the Board will be required to abide by the Code of Conduct.  

 
2. Purpose of the Board 
 

2.1. The Health and Wellbeing Board has 3 main functions: 
 

 to assess the needs of the local population and lead the statutory 
joint strategic needs assessment 

 to promote integration and partnership across areas, including 
through promoting joined up comm
[...]
orate Director 

Date: 04/01/23 

Mandatory Checks 

Ward Councillors notified:  No, as it impacts on all Wards  

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 

Contact:  Lisa Henschen, Managing Director, Harrow Borough Based 

Partnership, lisa.henschen@nhs.net  

If appropriate, does the report include the following 
considerations?  

1. Consultation  NO 
2. Priorities NO  
 

33

mailto:lisa.henschen@nhs.net


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report for: Health and Wellbeing 

Board   

Date of Meeting: 

 

17 January 2023  

Subject: 

 

NWL ICB Health Inequality Funding 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Carole Furlong - Director of Public 
Health. 
 

Public: 

 

Yes  
 

Wards affected: 

 

All wards 

Enclosures: 

 

N/A   

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This paper sets out the approach that the Harrow Borough Based 
Partnership are taking to support addressing health inequalities. The 
Partnership have received funding from North West London Integrated Care 
Board (ICB) to facilitate this, and this paper summarises the programme 
and expected outcomes as a result of non-recurrent and recurrent funding 
until March 23/24.  

 
Recommendations:  
The Board is requested to note the Partnership approach to tackling health 
inequalities in Harrow.  

 

 

35

Agenda Item 8
Pages 35 to 40



 

Section 2 – Report 

Background 

Health inequalities are unfair and avoidable differences in health across the 
population, and between different groups within society. They arise because 
of the conditions in which we are born, grow, live, work and age. These 
conditions influence how we think, feel and act and can impact both our 
physical and mental health and wellbeing. Within this wider context, 
healthcare inequalities are about the access people have to health services 
and their experience and outcomes. In Harrow, we know that people in our 
poorest neighbourhoods die more than 4 years earlier than people in the 
wealthiest parts 
[...]
M resources to be involved in a training and development plan 

to embed PHM in BAU 

 
Risks included on corporate or directorate risk register? No  

   
Separate risk register in place? No 
 
The relevant risks contained in the register are attached/summarised below. 
n/a  
 

Equalities implications / Public Sector Equality 

Duty 

Was an Equality Impact Assessment carried out?  No 
 
 

39



 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 

(Council and Joint Reports) 

Statutory Officer: Donna Edwards 
Signed on *behalf of the Chief Financial Officer 

Date: 03/01/2023 

Statutory Officer: Sharon Clarke 
Signed on *behalf of/by the Monitoring Officer 

Date: 03/01/2023 

Chief Officer: Senel Arkut  
Signed by the Corporate Director 

Date: 03/01/2023 

Mandatory Checks 

Ward Councillors notified:  NO, as it impacts on all Wards  

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 

Contact:  Seb Baugh, Consultant in Public Health, 

sebastien.baugh@harrow.gov.uk   

Background Papers: N/a 

If appropriate, does the report include the following 
considerations?  

1. Consultation  NO 
2. Priorities NO 

40

mailto:sebastien.baugh@harrow.gov.uk


 

Report for: Health and Wellbeing 

Board   

Date of Meeting: 

 

17 January 2023 

Subject: 

 

Adults Discharge Funding 2022-23 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Senel Arkut, Corporate Director of 
People’s Services  

Public: 

 

Yes  
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Appendix 1 – Scheme Template 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report sets out the additional funding announced in relation to supporting 
timely discharges from hospital. 

 
Recommendations:  
The Board is requested to: 
 

1. Note the funding allocations 
2. Note and agree the schemes detailed in Appendix 1 

 

 

 

 

41

Agenda Item 9
Pages 41 to 48



Section 2 – Report 

Background  
 

Delays to discharging people from hospital when they are fit to leave continue to be a 
significant issue and is regularly 
[...]
al 
Care 

Harrow ICB 
allocation 

£223,963 

8 Mental Health 
Discharge 
Pathway 
(AMPH 
support local 
initiative) 

Additional or 
redeployed 
capacity from 
current care 
workers 

Costs of 
agency staff 

  Social 
Care 

Harrow ICB 
allocation 

£39,000 

9 Step Down & 
Workforce 
Support 

Additional or 
redeployed 
capacity from 
current care 
workers 

Costs of 
agency staff 

  Social 
Care 

Harrow ICB 
allocation 

£246,000 

10 Opening up 
closed beds 
(92 res & 
nursing beds) 

Bed Based 
Intermediate 
Care Services 

Step down 
(discharge 
to assess 
pathway 2) 

  Primary 
Care 

NHS 
North 
West 
London 
ICB 

ICB 
allocation 

£127,000 

11 Enhanced 
Night 
Provision 
(local 
initiative) 

Home Care or 
Domiciliary 
Care 

Domiciliary 
care to 
support 
hospital 
discharge 

25 Social 
Care 

Harrow ICB 
allocation 

£70,000 

       

ICB 
allocation £1,115,963 

         

       
Total £1,924,153 

 
 

47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report for: Health and Wellbeing 

Board   

Date of Meeting: 

 

17/01/2023 

Subject: 

 

Health Protection Update 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Carole Furlong/Nalini Iyanger  
 

Public: 

 

Yes  

Wards affected: 

 

None 
 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
List all documents attached which 
include information relevant to the 
report 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report is providing an update on Health Protection in Harrow and is for 
noting only.  

 
Recommendations:  
Update for information   

Section 2 – Report 

Health Protection is a core function of public health practice.  It covers a 
number of different elements that protect individuals, groups and populations 
from single cases of infectious disease, incidents and outbreaks, and non-
infectious environmental hazards such as chemicals and radiation. 
 
Over the past century there have been significant reductions in the number of 
deaths from traditional infectious diseases. These accounted for around a 
third of all deaths in 1901 compared with just 8% in 2015. As we have seen 
recently though with the COVID-19 pandemic, new threats from infectious 

49

Agenda Item 10
Pages 49 to 52



diseases arise from changing socio-demographics including increased travel, 
immunosuppression and new types of viruses or bacteria. 
 
Infectious diseases are a significant economic burden in the UK, accounting 
for annual costs of £30bn in 2017, pre-pandemic. As we have seen from the 
COVID-19 pandemic, the emergence of new infectious diseases has the 
potential for significant impact on our health, our economy and the way we 
live our lives. 
 
The UK Health Security Agency (UKHSA), an executive agency, sponsored 
by the Department of Health and Social Care, is responsible health protection.  
It provides intellectual, scientific and operational leadership at national and 
local level, as well as on the global stage, to make the nation’s health secure. 
 
UKHSA has a number of Health Protection Teams (HPTs) that provide 
support on a subregional basis.  The North West London team, based in 
Colindale, covers the Harrow and the other 7 boroughs in Northwest London. 
 
HPTs provide support to health professionals, including: 

• local disease surveillance 

• alert systems 

• investigating and managing health protection incidents 

• national and local action plans for infectious diseases 
 
This update will be provided to the H&W Board by North West London Health 
Protection Team on communicable diseases and an overview of health 
protection activities, including: 

• Group A Strep 

• Flu and COVID-19 

• Diphtheria 

• Asylum seeker accommodation 

• M-Pox 

• Avian influenza 

• Polio 

• Other relevant updates 
The data will not be circulated prior to the meeting as we wish to present the 
most up to date picture. 

 

Financial Implications/Comments  

Funding of health protection teams comes from UKHSA.   

Local health protection activities are funded through the public health grant or 
in the case of investigations of outbreaks requiring environmental 
investigation, through the Council environmental health budget. 

 

 

50



Legal Implications/Comments  

The local authority has statutory duties for public health services under the 
Health and Social Care Act 2012 legislation including the duty to improve 
public health risk management implications. 
The terms of reference of the Health and Wellbeing Board include improving 
health and wellbeing for the residents of Harrow. 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 

(Council and Joint Reports) 

 

Statutory Officer: Donna Edwards  
Signed on behalf of the Chief Financial Officer 

Date: 04/01/23 

Statutory Officer:  Sharon Clarke 
Signed on behalf of the Monitoring Officer 

Date: 04/01/23 

Chief Officer: Senel Arkut  
Signed by the Corporate Director 

Date: 04/01/23 

Mandatory Checks 

Ward Councillors notified:  No, as it impacts on all Wards 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 

Contact:  Carole Furlong, Director of Public Health, 

carole.furlong@harrow.gov.uk 

 

Background Papers: N/a 

If appropriate, does the report include the following 
considerations?  
1. Consultation  NO 
2. Priorities NO  

51

mailto:carole.furlong@harrow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report for: Health and Wellbeing 

Board   

Date of Meeting: 

 

17 January 2023 

Subject: 

 

Proposal for a Health and Wellbeing 
Board development offer 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Senel Arkut, Corporate Director of 
People’s Services and  
Carole Furlong, Director of Public 
Health 
 

Public: 

 

Yes  
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 
 
 
 

Enclosures: 

 

None 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report sets out a proposal to commence a development programme for 
the Harrow Health and Wellbeing Board, supported by the Local Government 
Association.   

 
Recommendations:  
The Board is requested to: 
 

1. Discuss the proposal and shape the work brief 
2. Decide if the Board would like to move forward with this development 

programme. 

 

53

Agenda Item 11
Pages 53 to 56



Section 2 – Report 

Background  

Health and wellbeing boards (HWBs) have been a key mechanism for driving joined up 
working at a local level since they were established in 2013.  It is acknowledged that we are 
currently in a shifting landscape both nationally and locally in the way that Health and 
Wellbeing Boards operate: 

• It is a time of major statutory change across health and social care, with the Health and 
Care Bill, the adult social care white paper, the Build Back Better Plan, the integration 
white paper and the forthcoming health disparities white paper. These have specific 
implications for local government and the Health and Wellbeing Boards of the 
Integrated Care Systems.    

• The Borough Based Partnership has been developing in Harrow over recent years and 
has developed a Governance structure to support the functioning and decision making 
across the partnership.   

• A new leadership team in Harrow and new Chair and Members of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board in Harrow provides an opportunity to set future priorities, direction, and 
approach of the Board. 

Proposal for a development programme 
 
In response to the major changes in the health and care landscape, the Local Government 
Association (LGA) have developed a support offer that provides an opportunity to refocus the 
purpose of the Health and Wellbeing Board, strengthen its role in the new system architecture 
and operate effectively in the new context.   

Drawing from an expert peer network, from the expert knowledge of social care and health 
professionals and Elected Members with experience of leading Health and Wellbeing Boards, 
a bespoke support offer would be designed.  Initial scoping of the potential for Harrow with the 
LGA has proposed broadly the following approach: 

• An initial diagnostic exercise for Health and Wellbeing Board members involvin
[...]
rt include the following considerations?  

1. Consultation  NO 
2. Priorities NO  
 

56

mailto:lisa.henschen@nhs.net

	Agenda
	Health and Wellbeing Board Agenda
	Useful Information
	Joining the Meeting virtually
	Filming / recording
	Agenda - Part I
	Agenda - Part II - NIL




	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Health and Wellbeing Board
	Minutes
	22 November 2022


	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 Winter Pressures Update
	8 NWL ICB Health Inequality Funding
	9 Adults Discharge Funding 2022-23
	10 Health Protection Update
	11 Proposal for a Health and Wellbeing Board Development Offer



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.png]( I%I‘I‘UMOUNCIL
LONDON




Health and Wellbeing Board 
Minutes
17 January 2023
	Present:
	
	

	Chair:
	Councillor Paul Osborn

	


	Board Members:
	 Councillor Simon Brown

	Harrow Council

	
	Councillor Hitesh Karia

	Harrow Council

	
	Councillor Pritesh Patel

	Harrow Council

	
	Councillor Norman Stevenson

	Harrow Council


	
	 Dr Radhika Balu (VC)

	North West London Integrated Care Board


	
	 Jackie Allain

	NHS (Reserve)

	
	Yaa Asamany

	Healthwatch Harrow

	
	Hugh Caslake

	North West London Integrated Care Board (Reserve)


	Non Voting Members:
	 Senel Arkut

	Corporate Director, People
	Harrow Council

	
	Carole Furlong

	Director of Public Health
	Harrow Council

	
	Lisa Henschen

	Managing Director
	Harrow Borough Based Partnership

	
	John Higgins

	Voluntary Sector Representative
	Voluntary and Community Sector

	
	Chris Miller

	Chair, Harrow Safeguarding Boards
	Harrow Council


	In attendance:

(Officers)

In attendance virtually:
	Johanna Morgan

Divisional Director, People Services Strategy; Commercialisation & Regeneration

Isha Coombes          

North West London Integrated Care Board
Alicia Thornton
Health Security Agency

Lawrence Gibson

Jason Antrobus




	Apologies received:


	 Peter Tolley

	


	Absent:
	Inspector Edward Baildon
Simon Crawford


	


<AI1>

22. Attendance by Reserve Members  

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed Reserve Members:-
 
	Ordinary Member 

 
	Reserve Member
 

	Councillor Ghazanfar Ali
	Councillor Simon Brown

	James Benson
	Jackie Allain


 
</AI1>

<AI2>

23. Declarations of Interest  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members.

</AI2>

<AI3>

24. Minutes  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2022 be taken as read and signed as a correct record.
</AI3>

<AI4>

25. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations  

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations had been received.

</AI4>

<AI5>

Resolved Items  
</AI5>

<AI6>

26. Winter Pressures Update  

The Board received a report and presentation which set out the current winter pressures and vaccination uptake rates.
 
The Board were advised of the headlines in summary and that Northwick Park remained one of the busiest hospitals in the country with typically more patients than beds available at the start of each day.  Numbers attending appeared to be stabilising but patients had an increased complexity of needs and support due to the aging population.
 
In terms of the table setting out the Escalation status at Northwick Park Hospital, the Board were advised that, after the status of critical incident, the full capacity protocol (purple) was the second most serious situation meaning that there were zero available beds but a number of patients awaiting admission and that this did have an impact on staff working under consistent pressure.  It was usual to stay in an escalation period (black) during the winter.
 
The Board received details of the discharge pathway and whilst the Covid rates had not been as high as expected there had been high numbers of flu and respiratory illness cases and also children being brought to A & E due to concerns about Strep A. 
 
The Board were advised of the good take up rates of vaccinations in relation to both flu and Covid, the Public Health work on Making Every Contact Count and also the programme around vaccination hesitancy.  There had been additional funding put into the system to deal with the responses to winter pressures.
 
In response to a question about the additional 24 beds that had been funded at Northwick Park Hospital it was clarified that these were winter escalation beds but that instead of medical staff looking after 4 patients in a bay they would be caring for 5 with the additional infrastructure having been put in to enable this.  This did place additional pressure on staff and it was sometimes necessary to employ agency staff as well as stepping down elective work to expand capacity in wards.  At the end of the winter it was planned to de-escalate and close these beds down.
 
A Member expressed concern in relation to the volume of requests for adult social care and also the number of vacancies in primary care and questioned what measures were being put in place to address the shortfall in staff.  The Board were advised that the demand on adult social care from patients being discharged from hospital was huge and included support, advice and reablement.  In terms of staffing, this was a challenge at a national level but work was being done with Harrow College to encourage people to work locally and also to see what could be done to attract people to work in Harrow. Retention of trained staff was key.  Work was also being done in terms of recruiting internationally.
 
Following a comment that residents regularly complained about the length of time it took to be discharged from hospital as a result of having to wait to see a consultant and or receive medication to take home, the Board were advised that this was an issue in every hospital and that it was a balance between keeping a patient safe and allowing the patient to be discharged.  The latest figures could be provided to the Board.
 
The Chair thanked the officers for all their work in what was a difficult situation.
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.
</AI6>

<AI7>

27. NWL ICB Health Inequality Funding  

The Board received a report which set out the approach being taken by the Harrow Borough Based Partnership to address health inequalities following receipt of funding from the North West London Integrated Care Board.  The report summarised the programme and expected outcomes as a result of non-recurrent and recurrent funding until March 2023/24.
 
The Director of Public Health outlined the content of the report and advised that the £492,000 recurrent funding was to be used to tackle health inequalities.  A proposal had to be put to the Integrated Care Board (ICB) for the use of that funding and, due to being a considerable way through the year a bid for nonrecurrent funding had also been made.
 
In response to a question as to whether bids could be made for the innovation funding, the Director of Public Health confirmed that organisations could make a bid for this funding to address health inequalities.  The bid would have to meet certain criteria and be considered by an ICB Panel.
 
In terms of questions in relation to Warm Hubs, one of the initiatives being funded by this programme, the Board were advised that there were 27 Hubs and that the expected footfall was expected to be 20-40 people visiting once a week.  Help Harrow were the partners in terms of the Hubs but Harrow Community Kitchen and Harrow Carers also offered Warm Hubs.  Hubs were based in a variety of venues and people had been quite innovative in terms of what was offered and this demonstrated the strong voluntary sector in Harrow.  A member of the Board suggested that it would be helpful to have the relevant data so this work could be built on, not just in the winter, but for the future.
 
A Member sought clarification in terms of the allocation of funding for Warm Hubs and the Board was advised that the Hubs could either bid for a £2,000 flat rate towards their costs or submit a specific bid to the ICB Panel.  There were currently 35 Hubs in operation and the remaining funding was being allocated that week.
 
RESOLVED:  That the Partnership approach to tackling health inequalities in Harrow be noted.
</AI7>

<AI8>

28. Adults Discharge Funding 2022-23  

The Board received a report which provided details of the additional funding announced by the Department of Health and Social Care to support timely discharges from hospital.
 
The Corporate Director, People, outlined the content of the report and appendix and advised that a condition of the funding, in the case of Harrow £1.808m, was that a report was to be provided to the government every two weeks on the use of the money.
 
In response to a question, the Corporate Director advised that in terms of discharges from hospital, the additional funding had provided some relief but that the hospital was still under considerable pressure.  The Board were informed that the wait for beds in nursing homes were not necessarily capacity driven as there were other factors, such as family preference, involved. Reablement was also key in terms of discharge from hospital.
 
The Corporate Director outlined the risks of a shortfall in funding including that there would be an increase in the number of people in 24 hour care and the number of people remaining in hospital beds and also any bought in step down beds.  The increasing frailty of the population put pressure on the long term care home budget.
 
The Board were advised that the recruitment of social workers, in competition with neighbouring boroughs, was also an ongoing challenge.  Recruitment exercises both internationally and locally was being carried out as well as work to ensure that Harrow was competitive.
 
Members of the Board noted that the additional funding was only for two years and questioned the projection for the third year, noting that funding in care homes was key.  Adult social care was a key enabler of hospital discharge. The Corporate Director confirmed that there was currently no commitment from the Government to fund from 2025 and there would be a substantial deficit without this continuation of funding.
 
The Chair requested that future reports include a risk section as the main risk was that lack of additional funding from 2025.  The Council’s Section 151 Officer had made repeated requests for this.
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1)            the funding allocations be noted;
 
(2)            the schemes detailed in Appendix 1 to the officer report be agreed.
</AI8>

<AI9>

29. Health Protection Update  

The Board received a report and presentation which provided an update on health protection in Harrow.
 
The Board welcomed Alicia Thornton, Health Security Agency, who outlined the content of the presentation and highlighted the following:
 
·                 Group Strep A – there had been an unprecedented number of notifications, as had been reported in the press, and also of scarlet fever which was a notifiable disease.  There had been considerable communications work on this including visual hygiene messages.  Children were more susceptible to scarlet fever but no longer contagious after receiving 24 hours of antibiotics.
 
·                 Acute Respiratory Infection – in the period up to Christmas higher levels on incidents of flu had been seen but now appeared to be decreasing.  Covid rates had been relatively low but were increasing.  A new Omicron variant was spreading across the United States.  There had been changes in the testing regime for those passengers arriving at Heathrow from China.
 
·                 Avian Influenza – there had been unprecedented outbreaks in birds and work with the local authority on the potential risks to the public was ongoing.
 
·                 Diphtheria – there had been outbreaks in several asylum seeker communities within centres, predominantly Syrian, Afghan and Iraqi.  Whilst the risk to the general public was low there was concern for other asylum seekers housed in these centres as their vaccination status was unknown.
 
·                 MPox – Cases had now reduced from approximately 300 a week to 5 per week which was due to a combination of vaccination and behavioural change.
 
·                 Polio – there was ongoing surveillance work and Becton Sewage works and no clinical cases had been seen in hospitals.  There had been a booster campaign for children aged 1 – 9 across London.
 
RESOLVED:  That the report and presentation be noted.
</AI9>

<AI10>

30. Proposal for a Health and Wellbeing Board Development Offer  

The Board received a report which set out a proposal to commence a development programme for the Harrow Health and Wellbeing Board which would be supported by the Local Government Association (LGA).
 
The Board were advised that it would be useful to have external support, particularly due to the major changes in health and social care.  The LGA had proposed an initial diagnostic exercise for Board Members and, as a result of this exercise, a programme of support would be put in place to deliver a number of objectives set out within the report.
 
The Board welcomed the proposal, expressed support for the programme and noted that the LGA would shortly be carrying out a peer review of the Council and had also provided mentoring to Cabinet Members.  The Chair commented that as the Board comprised a number of senior officers he was keen to add value by making decisions rather than just noting information reports.
 
RESOLVED:  That the development programme be progressed.
</AI10>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 10.00 am, closed at 11.21 am).
(Signed) Councillor Paul Osborn
Chair
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>
Health and Wellbeing Board - 17 January 2023
Page 1

